CONFIDENTIAL

August 1961

GATT Tariff Negotiations 1961

Tariff conceggiond which Austria requests from Israel

Tariff Present  Requested
item Degcription of products rate of rate of
number duty duty
489 Worsted yarn free 8%
(20%)

73.08 Iron or steel coils 30% 15%
73.10 A - Wire rods 30% 15%

ex 84.45 B - Lathes 20% 15%
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CONFIDENTIAL
Oct. 4, 1961

GATT Tariff Negotiations 1961

Tariff concessions which Austria requests from Israel

(Revised List)

Tariff Present Requegted
ltem Degcription of products rate of rate of
number duty duty
489 Worsted yarn free 8 %

20 %
73.08 Iron or steel coils 30 % 15 %
73.10 A - Wire rods 30 % 15 %
84.45 B - Lathes 20 % 15 %
87.02 b 1 Motor vehicles with

an all-whesl drive 50 % 35 %



GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1960/61

Tariff Concessiohs which Israel

requests from Austria

Tariff Description of Products Pregent rate Requested

Item of duty rate of

Number duty

08,02 D Grapefruit S 25.~ Free
per 100 kg.

ex 20,07 B Grapefruit julce 8 S 42,-

without sugar added S 175~ per 100 kg,
' per 100 kg.



SHCRET
1960/61 TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS Geneva, 29th November 1961

The Uelegation of Augtriz and the Delegation of
Israel hereby inform the Executive Secretary that they
have today completed their bilateral negotiations.

They accordingly attach hereto two copies of the
two ligte of concessions agreed upon.

It is understood that the lists of concessions
may be subject to some modification in the light of
other bilateral negotiations gtill to be concluded or
of the final multilateral stage of the tariff negotia-

tions.

Xv@&ﬁ. 'gb"{" €<1L(
for the Delegaéion of For thq&De%é§E§Z;; of

Augtria Israel

To ‘the Lxecutive Secretary,

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade,
Ville "Iie Bocage",

Palais des Nations,

Genewva

i



SECRET

1960/1961 TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS
Final 1ligt of concessions granted by
AUSTRIA
to
ISRART

This list is authentic only in the English language

Tariff
Item Degeription of Products Rate of Duty
Number
Schilling per 100 kgs
08.02 D ~ Grapefruit 50, —=*)
12,01 ex I ~ Ground nuts free
20,07 Prult julces (including grape must) and

vegetable juices, whether or not containing
added sugar, but unfermented and not con-
taining gplrit:

B ~ Other:

3 - From fruits falling within heading
No.08,01 and 08,02 D and E:

ex a - Raw juices in containers with a
capaclty of less than 20 litres 150, -~

ex b - Containing added sugar:

2 ~ Pineapples and grapefruit
juices and mixtures thereof,
in containers with a capacity
of less than 20 litres 340, =~

*) This concession 18 subject to improvement if the condition
set out in the attached letter is fulfilled.

-._,.—-'"-"" » %
-



OECRIT

The Chairman of the

Igraeli Delegation

to the GATT~Tariff

Conference 1961 Geneva, 29th of November 1961

Mr. Chairman,

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your
letter of toduy which reads as {followg!

"With reference to the understunding reached
between our two deloegations, I have the honour to
contirm that the concesgion for tariff item number
08.02 U -~ Grapefruit contained in the attached list
will be amended to 25.~- Augtrian Schilling per
100 kg 1f the competent Israeli authorities defini-
bely estublish by 3let of March 1962, ot the latest,
that the Ausgtrian four-wheel-drive motor vehicle
"Puch-Haflinger" falls under Ieraeli tariff item
number 87.02 (b)(l) and is therefore dutianble at
40 % ud valorem.

I am gratoful to you, Mr. Chairman, for your
offur of undertaking yoursell gtups with the compe-
tent Teraeli authoritics fox & speedy decision.”

I herewith confirm my agreement.
Pleasc accept, Mr. Chairman, the assurance of ny
high congideration.
/ ,[«m’: Cew

(T. Gal-BEd)

Mr. B, Treu, '
Chairman of the Austrian Delegation
to the GATT--Tariff Conference 1961

Geneva




29 Novembe

Tariff
Ttom
Number,

73.12

87,01

37.02

€; .

r 1961 SECRET

1960/61 GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS
Finol List of Concossions granted by

JORART
to

i zt

Rate of
Doserintion of produvucts . _duty

U T SR 1A

HOOPS AND STRIPS OF IRON OR STEEL, HOT~ROLILD OR GOLD-
ROLLED ~
(b) Hoops and strips of soft steel, hot-rolled importaed
in colls oand intendod for tho production of irpri-
gation pipes, provided that the tubes are produced
at liconsed warchouse or uddor Customs control oxempt

TRACTORS (OTHER THAN THOSE FALJING WITHIN HEADING No,
87,07) WHETHER OR NOT FITTED WITH POWER TAKE-OTFS,
WINCHES OR PULLEYS -

(a) tractors for agriculiural or warth work which have
boen cortifiod by tho Dirsctor General of the Minlg~
try of Agriculture or of the Ministry of lLabour, or
anyono authorized on thelr behalf and wheose Import
licuncos hove boon endorsed that thoy will bo go

uaod oxempt #
MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPCRT OF PERSONS, GOUDS OR
MATERIALS (INCLUDING SPORTS MOTCR VEHICLES, OTHER THAN
THOSE OF HEADING No. 87,09)
(b) Possengor enrs not mentioned in para (c)
(1) joops 40%

% Binding to onter into force not later than 1 Jamary 1963

¥ #*
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